



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL. A. 759/2017

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

..... Appellant

Through:

versus

SUDHIR SHARMA

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Sharmishtha, proxy for Mr.
Pardeep Kadiyan, Adv.

CORAM:

SH. RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **02.05.2018**

The counsel for respondent Sudhir Sharma present alongwith surety, namely, Lalan Sharma S/o Sh. Mahavir Sharma R/o H. No. 36/20, Prakash Vihar, Shahbad Extn. Part-II, Shahbad, Daulatpur, North-West, Delhi-110042

Personal bond of respondent in the sum of Rs.25,000/- filed.

Surety bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- alongwith affidavit and copy of RC of motorcycle bearing registration no.DL8SBU 4468, MODEL SPL I SMART DRUM SELF CAST, Model: 2015, furnished by the above named surety. Original RCs of motorcycle seen & returned to the surety.

The surety has been identified by counsel for respondent.

Personal bond and surety bond furnished on behalf of respondent are found in order and accordingly hereby accepted.



CRL.A. 759/2017

1/2

Let intimations be sent to the concerned Transport Authorities about the factum of the above said motorcycle having being kept as security by surety, namely, Lalan Sharma S/o Sh. Mahavir Sharma in the above appeal.

The concerned Transport authority is directed not to register any sale or transfer of the abovesaid vehicle in favour of any other person till further orders of this Court and make necessary entry in their record to this effect.

List the appeal before the Hon'ble Court in due course.

RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MAY 02, 2018
kr

+

CRL.A. 759/2017

2/2